

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No.10869/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-10-2017 in MCRC No. 4198/2017 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Indore)

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SONALI AJMERA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 173399/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 4140/2021 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 66753/2021, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 66754/2021 & FOR INTERIM BAIL ON IA 96447/2021 & IA No. 96447/2021)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4144/2021 (II-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 66824/2021, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 66825/2021 & FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 92169/2021)

Date : 05-10-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AAG, MP
Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.
Ms. Yashika Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. J.P. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Tanya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singhania, AOR

Mr. Shreeyash U. Lalit, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Mirza Kayesh Begg, Adv.
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard Mr. Saurabh Mishra, learned Additional Advocate General and Mr. Shreeyash U. Lalit, learned counsel appearing for the State of M.P. and Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, learned Senior counsel appearing for Mr. Jitendra @ Happy Dhawan – accused for some time.

Learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the State of M.P. submits that the State has filed Special Leave Petitions before this Court which are not listed today and requests that all the matters may be heard and decided together.

The Court, accordingly, directed the learned counsel for the State to give list of those cases to the Court Master.

In compliance thereto, the State has given a list of Special Leave Petitions, the details whereof are given hereunder:-

| S.NO. | NUMBER OF SLP | CASE DETAILS | REMARKS |
|-------|---------------|------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| 1. | 4277/2020 | STATE OF MP VS. NILESH AJMERA | NOTICE ISSUED ON 15-10-2020 |
| 2. | 4724/2020 | STATE OF MP VS. NILESH AJMERA | NOTICE ISSUED ON 15-10-2020 |
| 3. | 5256/2020 | STATE OF MP VS. NILESH AJMERA | NOTICE ISSUED ON 7-7-2021 |
| 4. | 5414/2020 | STATE OF MP VS. VIKASH SONI | NOTICE ISSUED ON 7-7-2021 |
| 5. | 570/2021 | STATE OF MP VS. PAWAN KUMAR AJMERA | PENDING NOT LISTED |
| 6. | 559/2021 | STATE OF MP VS. PAWAN KUMAR AJMERA | PENDING NOT LISTED |
| 7. | 1230/2021 | STATE OF MP VS. SONALI AJMERA | PENDING NOT LISTED |

| | | | |
|-----|-----------|--|--------------------|
| 8. | 5219/2021 | STATE OF MP VS. YOGITA AJMERA | PENDING NOT LISTED |
| 9. | 4910/2021 | STATE OF MP VS. JITENDRA KR. DHAWAN | PENDING NOT LISTED |
| 10. | 4906/2021 | STATE OF MP VS. MANISH PANWAR | PENDING NOT LISTED |

Learned Senior counsel submits that he has no objection if all the cases are heard and decided together.

In view of the above, the Registry is directed to list all these cases together on Wednesday, the 20th October, 2021.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)